

**RECEIVED**

**07-25-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 16AP88-CR  
Dane County Case No. 12CF412

KARL W. NICHOLS,  
Defendant-Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE COUNTY, THE  
HONORABLE ELLEN K. BERZ PRESIDING

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

---

AJ ATTORNEY, THE LAW OFFICE OF ANTHONY JUREK  
Anthony J. Jurek (SBN 1074255)  
Attorney for the Defendant-Respondent

AJ Attorney, the Law Office of Anthony Jurek  
6907 University Avenue, Ste. 191  
Middleton, WI 53562

(608) 843-8909  
Anthony@AjAttorney.com

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Issues Presented.....	v
Position on Oral Argument and Publication.....	v
Statement of the Case .....	1
Argument.....	1
I.    The Circuit Court's Decision is Correct .....	2
A. <i>The Circuit Court's Finding that the Evidence Was</i> <i>Apparently Exculpatory Is Correct.</i> .....	2
B. <i>The Circuit Court's Finding that the State Acted in Bad</i> <i>Faith Is Correct.</i> .....	5
II.   This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	11
A. <i>Posture of this Issue</i> .....	12
B. <i>The Notice of Appeal was Invalid</i> .....	16
III.  This Appeal is Frivolous .....	23
Conclusion .....	27
Certifications.....	28

## Table of Authorities

### Supreme Court Opinions

*Ariz. v. Youngblood*, 488 U.S. 51 (1988) ..... 3

### Federal Court Opinions

*United States v. Bohl*, 25 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 8

### Wisconsin State Opinions

*Bosco v. LIRC*, 2004 WI 77, 272 Wis. 2d 586, 272 Wis. 2d 586, 681 N.W.2d 157  
..... 6

*Brown v. LIRC*, 2003 WI 142, 267 Wis. 2d 31, 671 N.W.2d 279 ..... 6

*Brown v. MR Group, L.L.C.*, 2004 WI App 122, 274 Wis. 2d 804,  
683 N.W.2d 481 ..... 20-21

*Cogswell v. Robertshaw Controls Co.*, 87 Wis. 2d 243 (1979) ..... 3

*In re Estate of Koenigsmark*, 119 Wis. 2d 394,  
351 N.W.2d 169 (Ct. App. 1984) ..... 24, 27

*Jadair Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.*, 209 Wis. 2d 187 (1997) ..... 20

*Life Sci. Church v. Shawano County*, 221 Wis. 2d 331,  
585 N.W.2d 625 (Ct. App. 1998) ..... 20

*McCleary v. State*, 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971) ..... 16

*Mowry v. Badger State Mut. Cas. Co.*, 129 Wis. 2d 496,  
385 N.W.2d 171 (1986) ..... 6

*Schaefer v. Riegelman*, 2002 WI 18, 250 Wis. 2d 494, 639 N.W.2d 715 ..... 21

*State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.*, 2004 WI 58,  
271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 ..... 16

*State ex rel. Kurkierewicz v. Cannon*, 42 Wis.2d 368, 380,  
166 N.W.2d 255 (1969) ..... 18

*State v. Alexander*, 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis. 2d 292, 858 N.W.2d 662 ..... 2

*State v. Byrge*, 2000 WI 101, 237 Wis. 2d 197, 614 N.W.2d 477 ..... 7

*State v. Daley*, 2006 WI App 81, 292 Wis. 2d 517, 716 N.W.2d 146 ..... 2

*State v. Greenwold*, 189 Wis. 2d 59, 525 N.W.2d 294 (Ct. App. 1994) ..... 2, 3, 6

*State v. Hahn*, 132 Wis. 2d 351, 392 N.W.2d 464 (Ct. App. 1986) ..... 2, 5

<i>State v. Kieffer</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 531, 577 N.W.2d 352 (1998) .....	2
<i>State v. Kucharski</i> , 2015 WI 64, 363 Wis. 2d 658, 866 N.W.2d 697 .....	9
<i>State v. Lamon</i> , 2003 WI 78, 262 Wis. 2d 747, 664 N.W.2d 607 .....	8
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592 .	2,7
<i>State v. Munford</i> , 2010 WI App 168, 330 Wis. 2d 575, 794 N.W.2d 264 .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Seay</i> , 2002 WI App 37, 250 Wis. 2d 761, 641 N.W.2d 437 .....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016 WI 23, 367 Wis. 2d 483, 878 N.W.2d 135 .....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2005 WI App 122, 284 Wis. 2d 488, 699 N.W.2d 249.....	24
<i>Town of Dunkirk v. City of Stoughton</i> , 2002 WI App 280, 258 Wis. 2d 805, 654 N.W.2d 488 .....	21

Wisconsin State Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 102.18(1)(bp) .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 133.17 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 165.25 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(1) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 752.31(4) .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 808.04(4) .....	22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 809.01(1) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 809.01(2) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 809.10(1)(a) .....	15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 809.10(e) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(12) .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 809.22 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.22(2) .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 809.23 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a) .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 809.25(3) .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 809.30 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 809.30(2)(j) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 809.80 .....	15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 809.80(2)(b) .....	19, 23

Wis. Stat. § 974.02 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 974.05(1)(b) .....	17, 24
Wis. Stat. § 974.05(3) .....	15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 978.05(5) .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 978.05(6) .....	15
Wis. Stat. §§ 971.17(4)(b), 971.17(5), 980.08(2) .....	15

Other

Teresa N. Chen, <i>The Youngblood Success Stories: Overcoming the "Bad Faith" Destruction of Evidence Standard</i> , 109 W. Va. L. Rev. 421, 422 (2007).....	7
